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SUMMARY

*Trade values in USS million

EXPORTS SUMMARY FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 % CHANGE

August 2,504 2,247 11.443%

July-August 4,759 4,587 3.75%

August 6,034 6,577 -8.26 %

July-August 11,028 12,152 -9.25%
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EXPORT PROFILE

*Trade values in USS million

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY Aug 2022 Aug 2021 % CHANGE
NETHERLANDS 150.30 121.96 23%
GERMANY 143.08 120.84 18%
SPAIN 135.30 100.18 35%
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES 117.55 98.90 19%
ITALY 106.52 88.18 21%
AFGHANISTAN 95.50 49.86 92%
THAILAND 64.36 6.64 870%
BELGIUM 54.63 52.38 4%
FRANCE 45.83 34.48 33%
SAUDI ARABIA 40.44 29.63 37%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY Aug 2022 Aug 2021 % CHANGE
UNITED STATES 500.57 534.80 -6%
UNITED KINGDOM 160.71 162.58 -1%
CHINA 115.00 197.22 -42%
BANGLADESH 61.70 64.87 -5%
POLAND 24.87 25.18 -1%
TURKEY 24.70 26.20 -6%
QATAR 14.71 15.23 -3%
OMAN 13.79 20.23 -32%
SWEDEN 11.92 12.72 -6%
TANZANIA 11.69 13.03 -10%
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TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS PRODUCTS Aug 2022 Aug 2021 % CHANGE
6203 Men's or boys su|t§, ensembles, jackets, 263.75 234.85 12%
blazers, trousers, bib and brace overalls.
1006 Rice 156.88 142.05 10%
6110 J(_ers.eys, pL_Jllovers,.card|gans, waistcoats and 99.22 22.82 36%
similar articles, knitted or crocheted.
6103 Men's or boys' suits.w 81.39 70.60 15%
5208 Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85% 62.78 59.96 5%
6105 Cotton 62.35 44.58 40%
2207 Undenatured Ethyl Alcohol 58.95 43.90 34%
4203 Articles Of Apparel And Clothing Accessories. 57.71 49.27 17%
6109 T-shirts, singlets and other vests, knitted or 5250 42,64 23%
crocheted.
0201 Meat of bovine animals. 35.96 21.55 67%
TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES
HS PRODUCTS Aug 2022 Aug 2021 % CHANGE
6302 B.ed Linen, Table Linen, Toilet Linen And Kitchen 34191 368.49 7%
Linen.
5205 Cotton Yarn 82.57 99.49 -17%
6115 Pan.ty hose, tights, stockings, socks and other 48.17 52,72 9%
hosiery.
6307 Other Made Up Articles, Including Dress Patterns. 41.97 44.57 -6%
7403 Copper, Refined, And Copper Alloys. 24.33 42.00 -42%
6116 Gloves, Mittens And Mitts, Knitted 23.05 25.09 -8%
6309 Worn clothing and other worn articles 22.79 26.74 -15%
Dates, Figs, Pineapples, Avocados, Guavas, o
0204 Mangoes, And Mangosteens, Fresh Or Dried. a2l 4651 -39%
5513 Woven fabrics containing predominantly. 14.82 15.95 -7%
9404 Mattress Supports; Articles Of Bedding And 14.55 16.83 14%

Similar Furnishing
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IMPORT PROFILE

*Trade values in USS million

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY Aug 2022 Aug 2021 % CHANGE
. 536.04 380.54 41%
Indonesia
418.00 254.68 64%
Qatar
saudi Arabia 417.45 403.40 3%
. 207.37 147.10 41%
Kuwait
Singapore 153.24 108.08 42%
. 103.08 50.23 105%
Australia
M 97.59 44.46 119%
orocco
R . 85.11 2.46 3356%
omania
75.46 44,57 69%

Afghanistan

[s)
United Kingdom 72.59 59.70 22%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY Aug 2022 Aug 2021 % CHANGE
China 1274.64 1696.62 -25%
United Arab Emirates 620.73 838.30 -26%
United States 186.18 230.66 -19%
Malaysia 112.34 133.16 -16%
Thailand 111.39 133.39 -16%
Japan 105.41 162.07 -35%
South Africa 84.86 135.30 -37%
Korea (South) 71.86 72.46 -1%
Germany 69.61 90.26 -23%
Brazil 68.29 210.70 -68%
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TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS
2710
2711

2709

1511
2701

1001
5201
0713

8541

8517

PRODUCTS

Petroleum Qils And Oils Obtained
From Bituminous Minerals
Liquefied Petroleum Gases
Petroleum Oils And Oils Obtained
From

Bituminous Minerals, Crude

Palm Oil And Its Fractions.

Coal; Briquettes, Ovoids And Similar
Solid Fuels Manufactured From Coal
Wheat And Meslin

Cotton, Not Carded Or Combed
RIED LEGUMINOUS VEGETABLES

Diodes, Transistors And Similar Semi-

Conductor Devices

Telephone Sets, Including Telephones

For Cellular Networks

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS

7204
8517
3902
3901

7208

8703

1201
0902
2905
3004

PRODUCTS

Ferrous Waste And Scrap

Telephone Sets, Including For Cellular
Polymers Of Propylene

Polymers Of Ethylene

Flat-Rolled Products Of Iron Or Non-Alloy

Steel
Motor Cars And Other Motor Vehicles

Principally Designed For The Transport Of

Persons

Soyabeans

Tea, Whether Or Not Flavoured

Acyclic Alcohols And Their Halogenated
Medicaments

Aug 2022 Aug 2021

919.23

459.28
435.54

416.53
231.67

200.46
147.66
108.36
104.65

75.15

Aug 2022
154.69
85.80
61.87
58.27
54.96

52.68

51.84
46.70
41.10
37.80

875.80

430.26
415.43

322.12
195.07

16.50
108.39
65.16
37.47

45.00

Aug 2021
174.16
196.89
76.45
108.37
92.55

141.48

181.12
61.85
49.75
48.50

% CHANGE
5%

7%
5%

29%
19%

1115%
36%
66%

179%

67%

% CHANGE
-11%
-56%
-19%
-46%
-41%

-63%

-71%
-24%
-17%
-22%
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SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR

*Trade values in USS million

EXPORTS SUMMARY FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 % CHANGE

IMPORTS SUMMARY FY 2022-23 FY 2021-22 % CHANGE
July 789.93 778.05 1.53 %
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