MONTHLY TRADE REPORT AUGUST 2022 • IMPORTS EXPORTS SUMMARY • EXPORT PROFILE • IMPORT PROFILE • SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTORS



TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF COMMERCE



DISCLAIMER

The provisional data from Weboc, PBS and PRAL have been reported for information purposes only. Every effort has been made to cross-check and verify the authenticity of the data. Trade Development Authority of Pakistan, or the author(s), do not guarantee the data included in this work. All data and statistics used are correct as of 9th September, 2022 and may be subject to change.

For any queries or feedback regarding this publication, please contact at:

TEAM LEADER

Afshan Uroos

Assistant Manager afshan.uroos@tdap.gov.pk.

LEAD RESEARCHERS

MS. Asima Siddique Assistant Manager Asima.siddique@tdap.gov.pk

MR. Sajid Ali Research Associate sajid.ali@tdap.gov.pk

SUMMARY

*Trade values in US\$ million

EXPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
August	2,504	2,247	11.44 %
July-August	4,759	4,587	3.75 %

IMPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
August	6,034	6,577	-8.26 %
July-August	11,028	12,152	-9.25 %

EXPORT PROFILE

*Trade values in US\$ million

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY	Aug 2022	Aug 2021	% CHANGE
NETHERLANDS	150.30	121.96	23%
GERMANY	143.08	120.84	18%
SPAIN	135.30	100.18	35%
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES	117.55	98.90	19%
ITALY	106.52	88.18	21%
AFGHANISTAN	95.50	49.86	92%
THAILAND	64.36	6.64	870%
BELGIUM	54.63	52.38	4%
FRANCE	45.83	34.48	33%
SAUDI ARABIA	40.44	29.63	37%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY	Aug 2022	Aug 2021	% CHANGE
UNITED STATES	500.57	534.80	-6%
UNITED KINGDOM	160.71	162.58	-1%
CHINA	115.00	197.22	-42%
BANGLADESH	61.70	64.87	-5%
POLAND	24.87	25.18	-1%
TURKEY	24.70	26.20	-6%
QATAR	14.71	15.23	-3%
OMAN	13.79	20.23	-32%
SWEDEN	11.92	12.72	-6%
TANZANIA	11.69	13.03	-10%

TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	Aug 2022	Aug 2021	% CHANGE
6203	Men's or boys' suits, ensembles, jackets, blazers, trousers, bib and brace overalls.	263.75	234.85	12%
1006	Rice	156.88	142.05	10%
6110	Jerseys, pullovers, cardigans, waistcoats and similar articles, knitted or crocheted.	99.22	72.82	36%
6103	Men's or boys' suits.w	81.39	70.60	15%
5208	Woven fabrics of cotton, containing 85%	62.78	59.96	5%
6105	Cotton	62.35	44.58	40%
2207	Undenatured Ethyl Alcohol	58.95	43.90	34%
4203	Articles Of Apparel And Clothing Accessories.	57.71	49.27	17%
6109	T-shirts, singlets and other vests, knitted or crocheted.	52.50	42.64	23%
0201	Meat of bovine animals.	35.96	21.55	67%

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	Aug 2022	Aug 2021	% CHANGE
6302	Bed Linen, Table Linen, Toilet Linen And Kitchen Linen.	341.91	368.49	-7%
5205	Cotton Yarn	82.57	99.49	-17%
6115	Panty hose, tights, stockings, socks and other hosiery.	48.17	52.72	-9%
6307	Other Made Up Articles, Including Dress Patterns.	41.97	44.57	-6%
7403	Copper, Refined, And Copper Alloys.	24.33	42.00	-42%
6116	Gloves, Mittens And Mitts, Knitted	23.05	25.09	-8%
6309	Worn clothing and other worn articles	22.79	26.74	-15%
0804	Dates, Figs, Pineapples, Avocados, Guavas, Mangoes, And Mangosteens, Fresh Or Dried.	22.21	36.31	-39%
5513	Woven fabrics containing predominantly.	14.82	15.95	-7%
9404	Mattress Supports; Articles Of Bedding And Similar Furnishing	14.55	16.83	-14%

IMPORT PROFILE

*Trade values in US\$ million

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING INCREASE

COUNTRY	Aug 2022	Aug 2021	% CHANGE
Indonesia	536.04	380.54	41%
Qatar	418.00	254.68	64%
Saudi Arabia	417.45	403.40	3%
Kuwait	207.37	147.10	41%
Singapore	153.24	108.08	42%
Australia	103.08	50.23	105%
Morocco	97.59	44.46	119%
Romania	85.11	2.46	3356%
Afghanistan	75.46	44.57	69%
United Kingdom	72.59	59.70	22%

TOP PARTNER COUNTRIES SHOWING DECREASE

COUNTRY	Aug 2022	Aug 2021	% CHANGE
China	1274.64	1696.62	-25%
United Arab Emirates	620.73	838.30	-26%
United States	186.18	230.66	-19%
Malaysia	112.34	133.16	-16%
Thailand	111.39	133.39	-16%
Japan	105.41	162.07	-35%
South Africa	84.86	135.30	-37%
Korea (South)	71.86	72.46	-1%
Germany	69.61	90.26	-23%
Brazil	68.29	210.70	-68%

TOP GROWING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	Aug 2022	Aug 2021	% CHANGE
2710	Petroleum Oils And Oils Obtained From Bituminous Minerals	919.23	875.80	5%
2711	Liquefied Petroleum Gases	459.28	430.26	7%
2709	Petroleum Oils And Oils Obtained From Bituminous Minerals, Crude	435.54	415.43	5%
1511	Palm Oil And Its Fractions.	416.53	322.12	29%
2701	Coal; Briquettes, Ovoids And Similar Solid Fuels Manufactured From Coal	231.67	195.07	19%
1001	Wheat And Meslin	200.46	16.50	1115%
5201	Cotton, Not Carded Or Combed	147.66	108.39	36%
0713	RIED LEGUMINOUS VEGETABLES	108.36	65.16	66%
8541	Diodes, Transistors And Similar Semi- Conductor Devices	104.65	37.47	179%
8517	Telephone Sets, Including Telephones For Cellular Networks	75.15	45.00	67%

TOP DECREASING COMMODITIES

HS	PRODUCTS	Aug 2022	Aug 2021	% CHANGE
7204	Ferrous Waste And Scrap	154.69	174.16	-11%
8517	Telephone Sets, Including For Cellular	85.80	196.89	-56%
3902	Polymers Of Propylene	61.87	76.45	-19%
3901	Polymers Of Ethylene	58.27	108.37	-46%
7208	Flat-Rolled Products Of Iron Or Non-Alloy	54.96	92.55	-41%
7200	Steel			
	Motor Cars And Other Motor Vehicles	52.68	141.48	-63%
8703	Principally Designed For The Transport Of			
	Persons			
1201	Soyabeans	51.84	181.12	-71%
0902	Tea, Whether Or Not Flavoured	46.70	61.85	-24%
2905	Acyclic Alcohols And Their Halogenated	41.10	49.75	-17%
3004	Medicaments	37.80	48.50	-22%
	·			

SUMMARY OF SERVICES SECTOR

*Trade values in US\$ million

EXPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
July	530.07	490.99	7.96 %

IMPORTS SUMMARY	FY 2022-23	FY 2021-22	% CHANGE
July	789.93	778.05	1.53 %





TRADE DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF PAKISTAN MINISTRY OF COMMERCE

FTC Building, Block – A, Shahrah-e-Faisal, Karachi, Pakistan Tel: +92-21-99206487 – 90 $\,$ | UAN: 111-444-111





